Below are the assumptions used by the actuary for the measurement of the provision for employee benefits

with reference to the main Group companies, IRCE S.p.A. and Isomet AG respectively:

A) Parent Company IRCE S.p.A.

Demographic assumptions:

- death: RG48 mortality tables issued by the State General Accounting Department;
- disability: INPS tables based on age and gender;

- pension: 100% on reaching the requirements of the general compulsory insurance (AGO, Assicurazione
Generale Obbligatoria).

Technical-economic assumptions:

 30/06/2021 31/12/2020

Annual discount rate 0.25% -0.02%
Annual inflation rate 0.80% 0.80%

Annual rate of increase of employee termination indemnities 2.10% 2.10%

With regard the discount rate, in line with paragraph 83 of IAS 19, the IBOXX Corporate AA index with a 7-

10-year duration as of the measurement date was used as a benchmark for the discount rate.

The annual rate of increase of employee termination indemnities, as envisaged by art. 2120 of the Italian
Civil Code, is equal to 75% of inflation, plus 1.5 percentage points.

Sensitivity analysis of the main measurement parameters:

(Thousand of Euro) DBO 30/06/2021 DBO 31/12/2020

Turnover rate + 1% 3,644 3,826

Turnover rate -1% 3,694 3,890

Inflation rate + 0.25% 3,712 3,905

Inflation rate – 0,25% 3,624 3,810

Discount rate + 0.25% 3,598 3,781

Discount rate – 0.25% 3,741 3,935

Service cost: 0.00
Duration of the plan: 8.4

B) ISOMET

Demographic and technical-economic assumptions:
 30/06/2021 31/12/2020

Discount rate 0.35% 0.20%

Interest rate on capital 0.50% 0.50%
Salary increase rate 1.00% 1.00%

Mortality tables BVG2015 GT BVG2015 GT

   Half-Yearly Financial Report as of 30 June 2021

 28

Sensitivity analysis of ISOMET AG’s main measurement parameters:

(Thousand of Euro) DBO 30/06/2021 DBO 31/12/2020

Discount rate -0.25% 4,434 5,006

Discount rate + 0.25% 4,104 4,586

Interest rate on capital -0.25% 4,221 4,744

Interest rate on capital +0.25% 4,306 4,834

Salary increase rate -0.25% 4,247 4,766

Salary increase rate +0.25%  4,280 4,806

Life expectancy +1 year 4,363 4,898

Life expectancy -1 year  4,162 4,678

2022 service cost with +0.25% discount rate: €/000 86

2022 service cost with +0.25% interest rate on capital: €/000 95
Duration of the plan: 15.5.

15. CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Current financial liabilities are broken down as follows:

  30 June 31 December

€/000 2021 2020

Payables due to banks 56,164 30,384

Current financial liabilities - IFRS 16 120 138

Mark to market derivatives – exchange rate 417 73

Total current financial liabilities 56,701 30,595

The item “Mark to Market derivatives – exchange rate” refers to the Mark to Market (Fair Value)

measurement of USD and GBP forward contracts outstanding as of 30/06/2021 of the Parent Company IRCE
SpA.

IFRS 16 refers to the application of the accounting standard on “leases”, in particular the lease contracts
stipulated by the Group relate to lease contracts for properties and cars.

Starting from this half-year report, the Group applied the new “Net financial position” scheme provided
for by Consob's Notice no. 5/21 of 29 April 2021, which incorporates the ESMA Guideline published on 4